EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
School Year 2004-2005
Exceptional Student Education and
Other Course Content Subjects
February, Survey 3
Second Semester

In compliance with State Board of Education Administrative Rule 6A-1.0503, the
attached is a list of teachers out-of-field for one or more classes in their respective fields
of certification.

A total of 1,139 sections were taught by 248 teachers out-of-field as listed:

Number and percentage of Teachers Out-of-Field:

Area N 53 3.63%
Area C 57 3.16%
Area W 49 3.05%
Area S 60 3.40%
Alternative Education 9 9.47%
Adult Education Centers _20_ 10.47%
DISTRICT TOTAL 248

Teachers may be out-of-field in both ESE and Content

Percent of Teachers Out-of-Field for Survey 3 3.58 %

All teachers out-of-field shall complete at least six (6) semester hours of college credit
or the equivalent toward the appropriate certification required for the out-of-field
assignment within one (1) year from the date of initial appointment to the assignment
and each year thereafter until all course requirements are completed for the appropriate
certification. The teacher may choose to take and pass the appropriate subject area
examination and add the subject to their valid Educator Certificate to be deemed in-
field.
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AREA

SCHOOL
NUMEER

0083
0312
0582
0692
0863
0902
1682
1852
2182
2192
2332
2362
3252

TOTAL

= ADULT EDUCATION

SCHOOL
NAME

JUPITER HIGH ADULT ED CENTER
ROOSEVELT JR. ADULT ED CTR
FOREST HILL HI ADULT ED CT
LAKE WORTH HI ADULT ED CTR
ATLANTIC HIGH ADULT ED CTR
DELRAY FULL SERVICE ADULT ED
SPANISH RIVER ADULT ED CTR

PE LAKES ADULT ED CENTER
OLYMPIC HEIGHTS HIGH ADULT ED.
WELLINGTON HIGH ADULT ED CENTR
ROYAL PALM BEACH HIGH ADULT
BOYNTON BEACH HIGH ADULT

WEST BOCA RATON COMM. ADULT ED

FOR AREA

ESE

©C 0000000000000

SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY

CONTENT

M WM W o

]
o

OUT OF FIELD BOARD REPORT
SY 2005 SURVEY 3

TEACHERS
00F

SR . EESVRKIRREIY ) L SRR LN 7, (e

]
O

TOTAL

FACULTY

191

PERCENT

0O0F

. 140
.660
. 260
. 110
.690
.760
. 180
.000
.500
. 260
.280
.000
.330

.470

PROCESSED- 02/14/05 PAGE

TIME-

6.54.06

FY -

1
05



REPORT - HOF1180P SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY PROCESSED- 02/14/05 PAGE 2
AREA - AE ALT EDUCATION OUT OF FIELD BOARD REPORT TIME- 6.54.06 EY: = 05
SY 2005 SURVEY 3

SCHOOL SCHOOL TEACHERS TOTAL PERCENT

NUMBER NAME ESE CONTENT 00F FACULTY 00F
1132 WEST SCHOOL OF CHOICE o] 3 3 16 18.750
1641 GOLD COAST COMMUNITY SCHOOL o] 1 1 34 2.940
3006 PB REGIONAL JUVENILE CENTER 1 (o] 1 7 14.280
3011 SAGO PALM ACADEMY (o] 2 2 23 8.690
3043 SOUTH TRANSITION ELEMENTARY (o] 1 1 4 25.000
3101 LAKE SHORE ANNEX TRANSITION 0 1 1 11 9.090

TOTAL FOR AREA 1 8 9 95 9.470



REPORT - HOF1180P

AREA

SCHOOL
NUMBER

0311
0341
0531
0541
0581
0591
0611
0631
0681
1361
1571
1581
1611
1821
1981
2001
2041
2071
2121
2601
2671
2781
2801
3261
3390

TOTAL

- DC DISTRICT CENTRAL

SCHOOL
NAME

ROOSEVELT MIDDLE

ROOSEVELT ELEMENTARY
BELVEDERE ELEMENTARY
CONNISTON MIDDLE

FOREST HILL HIGH

MEADOW PARK ELEMENTARY
JEFFERSON DAVIS MIDDLE
GREENACRES ELEMENTARY

NORTH GRADE ELEMENTARY

JOHN I. LEONARD HIGH

SOUTH TECH CHARTER HIGH
CONGRESS MIDDLE

SANTALUCES HIGH

CHRISTA MCAULIFFE MIDDLE
BEAR LAKES MIDDLE

PARK VISTA COMMUNITY HIGH SCH
CARVER MIDDLE SscCHOOL

CITRUS COVE ELEMENTARY
CRYSTAL LAKES COMMUNITY ELEM
ODYSSEY MIDDLE SCHOOL
FREEDOM SHORES ELEM
TRADEWINDS MIDDLE SCHOOL
PALM BEACH MARITIME ACADEMY
DIAMOND VIEW ELEMENTARY
SURVIVORS CHARTER SCHOOL
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REPORT - HOF1180P

AREA

SCHOOL
NUMBER

oog 1
0121
0131
0141
0151
0201
0271
1371
1411
1461
1651
1731
1851
1971
2411
2491
2511
2531
2621
2661
2701
2751
2891
3384

TOTAL

- DN DISTRICT NORTH

SCHOOL
NAME

JUPITER HIGH

HOWELL L. WATKINS MIDDLE
NORTH PALM BEACH ELEM.

LAKE PARK ELEMENTARY

SUNCOAST HIGH

JOHN F. KENNEDY MIDDLE
NORTHMORE ELEMENTARY

PALM BEACH GARDENS HIGH

GROVE PARK ELEMENTARY

INLET GROVE COMMUNITY HIGH SCH
JERRY THOMAS ELEMENTARY
JUPITER MIDDLE SCHOOL

PALM BEACH LAKES HIGH

WATSON B. DUNCAN MIDDLE
INDIAN RIDGE SCHOOL

DR. MARY MCLEOD BETHUNE ELEM
BAK MIDDLE SCHOOL OF THE ARTS
POTENTIALS CHARTER SCHOOL
INDEPENDENCE MIDDLE

JOSEPH LITTLES-NGUZO SAEA
JEAGA MIDDLE SCHOOL

BENOIST FARMS ELEMENTARY
ACADEMY FOR INTERNATIONAL STDY
NOAH’S ARK
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REPORT - HOF1180P

AREA

SCHOOL
NUMBER

0031
0065
0412
0642
0664
0671
0691
0761
0862
0871
0881
0911
0961
1451
1491
1751
1781
1991
2131
2181
2361
2431
2461
2521
2711
2881
2921
3251
3386
3396

- DS DISTRICT SOUTH

SCHOOL
NAME

WATERS’ EDGE COMMUNITY ELEM.
GULF STREAM GOODWILL CAREER
GUIDED PATH ACADEMY CHARTER
DAYSTAR ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE
ACADEMY FOR POSITIVE LEARNING
HIGHLAND ELEMENTARY

LAKE WORTH HIGH

LANTANA MIDDLE

ATLANTIC HIGH

PLUMOSA ELEMENTARY

S. D. SPADY ELEMENTARY

PINE GROVE ELEMENTARY

BOCA RATON HIGH

ADDISON MIZNER ELEMENTARY
BOCA RATON MIDDLE

LOGGERS RUN MIDDLE

WHISPERING PINES ELEM.

OMNI MIDDLE SCHOOL

LAKE WORTH COMM MIDDLE
OLYMPIC HEIGHTS HIGH

BOYNTON BCH COMMUNITY HIGH SCH
SOUTH GRADE ELEMENTARY

EAGLES LANDING MIDDLE

ED VENTURE CHARTER SCHOOL

DON ESTRIDGE HIGH TECH MIDDLE
SPANISH ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL
SURVIVORS OF BOYNTON BEACH
WEST BOCA RATON COMM HIGH SCH
TOUSSAINT L’OUVERTURE HIGH
G-STAR
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REPORT
AREA

SCHOOL
NUMBER

1101
1232
1241
1691
1701
1761
1771
1871
1901
1921
2151
2301
2331
2401
2451
2561
2611
2631
2821
2911
3341
3398

TOTAL

TOTAL

- HOF1180P
- DW DISTRICT WEST

SCHOoOL
NAME ESE

PAHOKEE ELEMENTARY

LAKE SHORE MIDDLE

GOVE ELEMENTARY

CRESTWOOD MIDDLE

WELLINGTON LANDINGS MIDDLE

H. L. JOHNSON ELEMENTARY
PAHOKEE MIDDLE - SR. HIGH
LIBERTY PARK ELEMENTARY
LOXAHATCHEE GROVES ELEM.
WOODLANDS MIDDLE

OKEEHEELEE MIDDLE SCHOOL
GLADES CENTRAL HIGH

ROYAL PALM BEACH COMM HIGH SCH
BELLE GLADE ELEMENTARY

WESTERN PINES MIDDLE

BINKS FOREST ELEMENTARY

POLO PARK MIDDLE SCHOOL

PALM BEACH CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL
OSCEOLA CREEK MIDDLE

WESTERN ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL
EQUESTRIAN TRAILS ELEMENTARY
EVERGLADES PREPARATORY ACADEMY

- 0000000000 +=+ =20 =+=2=200=0

FOR AREA

w

FOR DISTRICT 29

SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY
OUT OF FIELD BOARD REPORT
SY 2005 SURVEY

CONTENT

PR O N LR PR A T [ o [P [P O o, S

42

222

TEACHERS
0O0F

- N BN o P e B WO 4 = DMNN . aoa

48

248

TOTAL
FACULTY

3

PERCENT
00F

s

-y

e

4 e W e e N2 OBWO -2 QWM == a2l

w

w

. 170
.290
. 130
.250
.980
.770
.810
.630
.810
.890
.220
. 300
.620
.780
.120
.560
. 190
. 340
. 160
.110
.510
110

.050

.580

PROCESSED- 02/14/05 PAGE

TIME-

6.54.06

FY -

05



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
School Year 2004-2005
ESOL Compliance
February, Survey 3
Second Semester

In compliance with State Board of Education Administrative Rule 6A-1.0503, attached is a
list of teachers who have not completed the required training to be in compliance with the
ESOL / META Agreement.

English to Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL)
Multicultural Education Training Advocacy (META)

Number and percentage of teachers teaching LEP students in ESOL Category | courses:

Area N 53 7.03%
Area C 59 5.85%
Area W 56 7.76%
Area S 68 7.87%
Alternative Education 1 50.00%
Adult Education Centers S 100.00%
DISTRICT TOTAL 240
Percent of ESOL Teachers out of compliance* for Survey 3 7.04 %

*Teachers have six (6) years after they first become responsible for the Language Arts
instruction of a Limited English Proficient student to complete the required training to be in
compliance with the ESOL / META Agreement. The teacher is responsible for 3 semester
hours or 60 in-service credit points within the first two years of having LEP students
assigned, and 3 semester hours or 60 in-service credit points each subsequent year that
the teacher continues to be responsible for the Language Arts instruction of a LEP
student, until a total of 15 semester hours or 300 in-service credit points have been
earned.  The teachers all hold valid subject area Educator Certificates, the majority
teaching in-field of subject certification.

March 16, 2005



REPORT - HOF1280P

AREA = ADULT EDUCATION
SCHOOL SCHOOL
NUMBER NAME

0863 ATLANTIC HIGH ADULT ED CTR
1612 SANTALUCES HIGH AD ED CTR
1682 SPANISH RIVER ADULT ED CTR

TOTAL FOR AREA

LEP

SCHOOL EOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY
OUT OF COMPLIANCE BOARD REPORT
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REPORT
AREA

SCHOOL
NUMBER

3101

- HOF1280P
- AE ALT EDUCATION

SCHOOL
NAME

LAKE SHORE ANNEX TRANSITION

TOTAL FOR AREA

LEP

SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY
OUT OF COMPLIANCE BOARD REPORT
SY 2005 SURVEY 3

TEACHERS WITH PERCENT
ESOL STUDENTS 00F

2 50.000

2 50.000
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REPORT
AREA

SCHOOL
NUMEER

0341
0351
0421
0531
0572
0581
0591
0601
0611
0631
0651
0681
o771
1361
1571
1711
1861
1981
2001
2041
2071
2121
2571
2601
2781
3261
3390

TOTAL

- HOF1280P
- DC DISTRICT CENTRAL

SCHooOL
NAME

ROOSEVELT ELEMENTARY
WESTWARD ELEMENTARY

PALM BEACH PUBLIC
BELVEDERE ELEMENTARY

SOUTH OLIVE ELEMENTARY
FOREST HILL HIGH

MEADOW PARK ELEMENTARY
BERKSHIRE ELEMENTARY
JEFFERSON DAVIS MIDDLE
GREENACRES ELEMENTARY

PALM SPRINGS ELEMENTARY
NORTH GRADE ELEMENTARY
STARLIGHT COVE ELEMENTARY
JOHN I. LEONARD HIGH

SOUTH TECH CHARTER HIGH
SEMINOLE TRAILS ELEMENTARY
INDIAN PINES ELEMENTARY
BEAR LAKES MIDDLE

PARK VISTA COMMUNITY HIGH SCH
CARVER MIDDLE SCHOOL
CITRUS COVE ELEMENTARY
CRYSTAL LAKES COMMUNITY ELEM
HERITAGE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
ODYSSEY MIDDLE SCHOOL
TRADEWINDS MIDDLE SCHOOL
DIAMOND VIEW ELEMENTARY
SURVIVORS CHARTER SCHOOL
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SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY

OUT OF COMPLIANCE BOARD REPORT
SY 2005 SURVEY 3

TEACHERS WITH PERCENT
ESOL STUDENTS 00F

29 10.340
38 2.630
26 3.840
49 12.240
32 9.370
35 11.420
37 5.400
51 1.960
43 4.8650
55 1.810
49 4.080
56 1.780
54 1.850
34 14.700
8 37.500
51 3.920
70 1.420
24 12.500
12 16.660
24 12.500
50 2.000
41 4.870
44 6.810
28 7.140
12 8.330
53 3.770
2 50.000
1007 5.850
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REPORT
AREA

SCHOOL
NUMBER

0071
0081
o111
0131
0141
0151
0191
0201
0211
0271
0291
1371
1391
1401
1411
1461
1651
1731
1851
2031
2101
2491
2621
2701
2751
3351
3385
3397

TOTAL

- HOF1280P
- DN DISTRICT NORTH

SCHOOL
NAME

JUPITER ELEMENTARY

JUPITER HIGH

PALM BEACH GARDENS ELEM.
NORTH PALM BEACH ELEM.

LAKE PARK ELEMENTARY
SUNCOAST HIGH

WASHINGTON ELEMENTARY

JOHN F. KENNEDY MIDDLE
LINCOLN ELEMENTARY
NORTHMORE ELEMENTARY
NORTHBORO ELEMENTARY

PALM BEACH GARDENS HIGH
WYNNEBROOK ELEMENTARY

WEST RIVIERA ELEMENTARY
GROVE PARK ELEMENTARY

INLET GROVE COMMUNITY HIGH SCH
JERRY THOMAS ELEMENTARY
JUPITER MIDDLE SCHOOL

PALM BEACH LAKES HIGH
LIMESTONE CREEK ELEM.

EGRET LAKE COMM. ELEMENTARY
DR. MARY MCLEOD BETHUNE ELEM
INDEPENDENCE MIDDLE

JEAGA MIDDLE SCHOOL

BENOIST FARMS ELEMENTARY
GRASSY WATERS ELEMENTARY
BRIGHT FUTURES

RIVIERA BEACH ACADEMY

FOR AREA
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SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY

OUT OF COMPLIANCE BOARD REPORT
SY 2005 SURVEY 3

TEACHERS WITH PERCENT
ESOL STUDENTS OOF

40 5.000
17 11.760
29 6.890
29 6.890
37 5.400
7 14.280
13 15.380
19 10.520
36 5.550
29 3.440
52 5.760
35 8.570
43 4.650
26 11.530
42 2.380
6 50.000
25 8.000
11 9.090
42 2.380
17 17.640
32 6.250
30 6.660
14 9.090
28 3.570
37 8.100
53 1.880
6 33.330
1 100.000
753 7.030
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REPORT
AREA

SCHOOL
NUMBER

0642
0664
0671
0691
0741
o821
0831
0862
0871
0951
0961
1661
1741
1781
1811
1951
1961
1991
2081
2131
2181
2351
2651
2811
2881
2921
3251
3381
3386
3392
3395
3396

- HOF1280P
- DS DISTRICT SOUTH

SCHOOL
NAME

DAYSTAR ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE
ACADEMY FOR POSITIVE LEARNING
HIGHLAND ELEMENTARY

LAKE WORTH HIGH

BARTON ELEMENTARY

GALAXY ELEMENTARY

FOREST PARK ELEMENTARY
ATLANTIC HIGH

PLUMOSA ELEMENTARY

BOCA RATON ELEMENTARY

BOCA RATON HIGH

VERDE ELEMENTARY

DEL PRADO ELEMENTARY
WHISPERING PINES ELEM.

CORAL SUNSET ELEMENTARY
MORIKAMI PARK ELEMENTARY
SANDPIPER SHORES ELEM.

OMNI MIDDLE SCHOOL

HAMMOCK POINTE ELEMENTARY
LAKE WORTH COMM MIDDLE
OLYMPIC HEIGHTS HIGH

ORCHARD VIEW COMMUNITY ELEM.
DELRAY BOYNTON ACADEMY
VILLAGE ACADEMY CENTER
SPANISH ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL
SURVIVORS OF BOYNTON BEACH
WEST BOCA RATON COMM HIGH SCH
CHANCELLOR CHARTER SCHOOL
TOUSSAINT L‘OUVERTURE HIGH
CHARTER SCHOOL OF BOYNTON BCH
JFK CHARTER SCHOOL

G-STAR

TOTAL FOR AREA

LEP
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SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY

OUT OF COMPLIANCE BOARD REPORT
SY 2005 SURVEY 3

TEACHERS WITH PERCENT
ESOL STUDENTS 00F

8 25.000
12 16.660
65 1.530
48 6.250
55 3.630
37 5.400
45 6.660
29 23.800
36 8.330
27 3.700
29 13.790
44 4.540
25 8.000
36 8.330
54 1.B850
47 4.250
44 4.540
20 10.000
53 1.880
29 13.790
22 13.630
46 2.170

1 100.000
37 10.810
10 10.000

6 66.660
14 7.140
14 7.140

4 25.000
10 10.000
22 9.090

1 100.000

922 7.370
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REPORT - HOF1280P

AREA

SCHOOL
NUMBER

1101
1241
1251
1321
1441
1761
1771
1871
2051
2191
2241
2301
2371
2401
2421
2561
2611
2631
2721
2911
3341
3382
3399

TOTAL

TOTAL

- DW DISTRICT WEST

SCHOOL
NAME

PAHOKEE ELEMENTARY

GOVE ELEMENTARY

GLADE VIEW ELEMENTARY
ROSENWALD ELEMENTARY

MELALEUCA ELEMENTARY

H. L. JOHNSON ELEMENTARY
PAHOKEE MIDDLE - SR. HIGH
LIBERTY PARK ELEMENTARY

NEW HORIZONS ELEMENTARY
WELLINGTON HIGH

MANATEE COMMUNITY ELEMENTARY
GLADES CENTRAL HIGH

PIONEER PARK ELEMENTARY

BELLE GLADE ELEMENTARY

GOLDEN GROVE ELEMENTARY

BINKS FOREST ELEMENTARY

POLO PARK MIDDLE SCHOOL

PALM BEACH CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL
DISCOVERY KEY ELEMENTARY
WESTERN ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL
EQUESTRIAN TRAILS ELEMENTARY
GLADES ACADEMY OF AGRICULTURAL
THE IMAGINE SCHOOL

FOR AREA

FOR DISTRICT
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SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY

OUT OF COMPLIANCE BOARD REPORT
SY 2005 SURVEY 3

TEACHERS WITH PERCENT
ESOL STUDENTS O0F

39 5.120
76 1.310
29 10.340
28 10.710
50 12.000
22 4.540
20 25.000
57 1.750
39 7.690
19 5.260
18 5.550
19 21.050
35 2.850
50 4.000
37 5.400
27 3.700
14 7.140
35 8.570
40 7.500
11 27.270
45 4.440
5 80.000
6 50.000
721 7.760
3408 7.040
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OUT OF FIELD SURVEY REPORTS

4500
4000
3500
3000
2500
2000
1500
1000

500 |+

ESOL

ESE

1995-2005
ESOL ESE | CONTENT TOTAL
1995-1996 1244 320, 324 1888 Year Total represents a full year of FTE
1996-1997 1340 378 470 2188 gy ey reports showing sections being taught
1997-1998 2539 722 1321 4582 tafhiakl
1998-1999 1550, 210 477 2257|2vkortad.
1899-2000 1458 283 661 2402
2000-2001 1324 231 634 2189
2001-2002 1210 282 821 2332
2002-2003 1389 284 934 2607 *2002-2003 Increase due to :
2003-2004 1458 160 547 2257| A New requirement for content infield with gifted
2004-2005 1562 179 624 2365 endorsement.
A Teachers being hired from Industry transitioning to
teaching.
2003-2004 indicates Survey 2 & 3 FTE Reports.
2004-2005 indicates Survey 2 & 3 FTE Reports.
{74 E—

B 1995-1996
W 1996-1997
01997-1998
0 1998-1999
W 1999-2000
@ 2000-2001
W 2001-2002
[2002-2003
W 2003-2004
B 2004-2005

CONTENT TOTAL

1997-98 Audit year

Emphasié was Middle Grades Endorsement.
Requirement of MG Endorsement effective 1992-93

OUT OF FIELD REPORT graph 2005
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